

No. 22-11024

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: TALAL QAIS ABDULMUNEM AL ZAWAWI,

DEBTOR IN A FOREIGN PROCEEDING.

TALAL QAIS ABDULMUNEM AL ZAWAWI,

PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT,

v.

COLIN DISS, ET AL,

DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Florida No. 6:21-cv-00894-GAP (Presnell, J.)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jacqueline Calderin
Robert P. Charbonneau
Agentis Law
55 Alhambra Plaza
Suite 800
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Tel. 305.722.2002
JC@agentislaw.com
RPC@agentislaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....C-1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....C-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE4

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a).....4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

CHAPTER 15 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE7

ARGUMENT.....10

I. THE DIFFERENT CASE COMMENCEMENT STRUCTURES UNDER THE PLENARY CHAPTERS AND CHAPTER 15 PREVENT THE APPLICATION OF SECTION 109(a) TO RECOGNITION.....10

II. THE SEPARATE DEFINITION OF DEBTOR FOR PURPOSES OF CHAPTER 15 PRECLUDES THE APPLICATION OF SECTION 109(a) TO RECOGNITION16

III. APPLYING SECTION 109(a) TO CASES FILED UNDER CHAPTER 15 WOULD DRASTICALLY LIMIT THE RELIEF AVAILABLE UNDER THAT CHAPTER AND UNDERMINE ITS PURPOSES.18

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

In compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1-1–26.1-3, *Amici Curiae* American College of Bankruptcy, Daniel Glosband, Jay Westbrook, Patricia Redmond, and Allan L. Gropper, identify all attorneys, persons, associations of persons, firms, partnerships, or corporations that have an interest in the outcome of this case:

Al Zawawi, Talal Qais Abdulmunem
Blanco, Leyza F.
Davie, Hannah
Diss, Colin
Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hammoud, Leila Kassem
Hawthorne Groves Apartments, Inc.
Hawthorne Village at Port Orange, Inc.
Herron Jr., Kenneth D.
IMF Bentham Row SPV 1 Limited
Leeds, Michael
Omni Bridgeway LTD (Ticker symbol MXG1.HM)
Qapa Holdings, Inc.
Qapa Investing Company U.S.A., Inc.
Qapa Investing Corporation, N.V.
Sequor Law, P.A.
Texas Q Zone, Inc.
Vicens Beard, Cristina

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1, *Amici Curiae* American College of Bankruptcy, Daniel Glosband, Jay Westbrook, Allan L. Gropper, and Patricia Redmond identify any parent corporation and any publicly held corporation that owns 10% or more of its stock or states that there is no such corporation:

1. There is no such corporation.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Jacqueline Calderin

Jacqueline Calderin

Robert P. Charbonneau

Agentis Law

55 Alhambra Plaza

Suite 800

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Tel. 305.722.2002

JC@agentislaw.com

RPC@agentislaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: September 19, 2022

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re ABC Learning Centres Ltd.</i> , 728 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>In re Aerovias Nacionales De Colombia S.A. Avianca</i> 303 B.R. 1 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	15
<i>In re Al Zawawi</i> , 637 B.R. 663 (M.D. Fla. 2022).....	12, 13
<i>In re Ascot Fund Ltd.</i> , 603 B.R. 271 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	23
<i>In re Cell C Proprietary Ltd.</i> , 571 B.R. 542 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	23
<i>Georg v. Parungao (In re Goerg)</i> , 844 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>In re Global Ocean Carriers, Ltd.</i> , 251 B.R. 31 (Bankr. D. Del. 2000).....	23
<i>In re Iglesias</i> , 226 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D.Fla. 1998)	20
<i>Jaffe v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> , 737 F.3d 14 (4th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>In re Katherine Elizabeth Barnett</i> , 737 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lee</i> , 472 B.R. 156 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012)	21
<i>In re Markus</i> , 610 B.R. 64 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	21
<i>In re Massa Falida do Banco Cruzeiro do Sol, S.A.</i> , 567 B.R. 212 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2017)	21

In re Massa Falida do Banco Cruzeiro do Sol, S.A., 2021 WL 734865
 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Jan. 15, 2021)21

In re Modern Land (China) Co.,
 2022 WL 2794014 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jul. 18, 2022)19, 20

In re Nordic Aviation Capital Designated Activity Company,
 Case. No. 20-11410, Doc. No. 29 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jul. 24, 2020)20

In re Rede Energia, S.A.,
 515 B.R. 69 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....19

In re Suntech Power Holdings Co. Ltd.,
 520 B.R. 399 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....23

Taggart v. Lorenzen,
 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....22

In re Vitro S.A.B. de C.V.,
 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2017)19

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §101(13)5, 6, 17

11 U.S.C. §101(23)4, 12, 13, 15

11 U.S.C. §101(24)4, 12, 15

11 U.S.C. §1039, 14

11 U.S.C. §109 *passim*

11 U.S.C. §15016, 15, 18, 19

11 U.S.C. §1502*passim*

11 U.S.C. §15067, 8

11 U.S.C. §15088

11 U.S.C. §15095, 8

11 U.S.C. § 151114

11 U.S.C. § 151510

11 U.S.C. § 1517*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 152117

28 U.S.C. § 178213, 15, 16

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005), reprinted in
 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 887

Model Law on Cross-Border Insolvency*passim*

Oscar Couwenberg, Stephen J. Lubben, *Corporate Bankruptcy
 Tourists*, 70 Bus. Lwr. 719 (2015).....15
